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See the notice on TED website 109690-2018 - Competition
Norway-Kristiansand: Information technology services
OJ S 49/2018 10/03/2018
Contract notice
Services

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: Offentlig fellesinnkjøp på Agder v/Vest-Agder fylkeskommune
National registration number: 960 895 827
Postal address: Postboks 517 Lund
Town: Kristiansand
NUTS code: NO Norge
Postal code: 4605
Country: Norway
Contact person: Knut Otto Pedersen
E-mail: KnutOtto.Pedersen@vaf.no
Telephone: +38 074540
Fax: +47 38074501

:Internet address(es)
Main address: http://www.vaf.no

Information about joint procurement
The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of 
charge, at: http://eu.eu-supply.com/app/rfq/rwlentrance_s.asp?PID=206740&B=VAF
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via: http://eu.eu-supply.com
/app/rfq/rwlentrance_s.asp?PID=206740&B=VAF
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the abovementioned address

Type of the contracting authority
Regional or local authority

Main activity
General public services

Section II: Object

Scope of the procurement

Title
18018 OFA IT consultancy services 2018-
Reference number: 18/02856

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/109690-2018
mailto:KnutOtto.Pedersen@vaf.no?subject=TED
http://www.vaf.no
http://eu.eu-supply.com/app/rfq/rwlentrance_s.asp?PID=206740&B=VAF
http://eu.eu-supply.com/app/rfq/rwlentrance_s.asp?PID=206740&B=VAF
http://eu.eu-supply.com/app/rfq/rwlentrance_s.asp?PID=206740&B=VAF
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Main CPV code
72222300 Information technology services

Type of contract
Services

Short description
OFA IT consultancy services comprises 6 contract areas with different competence 
requirements.

Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: 32 000 000,00 NOK

Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: yes
Tenders may be submitted for all lots

Description

Title
PART 1 Consultancy - OFA IT consultancy services 2018-
Lot No: 1

Additional CPV code(s)
72000000 IT services: consulting, software development, Internet and support, 72100000 

, , Hardware consultancy services 72110000 Hardware selection consultancy services
, 72130000 Computer-site planning consultancy services 72150000 Computer audit 

, consultancy and hardware consultancy services 72200000 Software programming and 
, consultancy services 72212200 Networking, Internet and intranet software development 

, services 72212300 Document creation, drawing, imaging, scheduling and productivity 
, software development services 72212400 Business transaction and personal business 
, software development services 72212500 Communication and multimedia software 

, , development services 72212600 Database and operating software development services
, 72212700 Software development services utilities 72212780 System, storage and content 

, management software development services 72212900 Miscellaneous software development 
, , services and computer systems 72220000 Systems and technical consultancy services

, 72224000 Project management consultancy services 72227000 Software integration 
, , consultancy services 72228000 Hardware integration consultancy services 72240000 

, , Systems analysis and programming services 72246000 Systems consultancy services
, , 72266000 Software consultancy services 72511000 Network management software services

, 72600000 Computer support and consultancy services 72700000 Computer network services

Place of performance
NUTS code: NO Norge

Description of the procurement
— The area includes general strategic consultancy services
— this includes giving advice on and recommendations regarding,
— the possibilities available in new technology, systems, and
— The digitalisation of services.
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Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement 
documents

Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 4 800 000,00 NOK

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 01/10/2018 End: 30/09/2020
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals: 
Extension for 1 + 1 year.

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: yes
Description of options: 
See the tender documentation.

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
PART 2 Architecture - OFA IT consultancy services 2018-
Lot No: 2

Additional CPV code(s)
72000000 IT services: consulting, software development, Internet and support, 72100000 

, , Hardware consultancy services 72110000 Hardware selection consultancy services
, 72130000 Computer-site planning consultancy services 72150000 Computer audit 

, consultancy and hardware consultancy services 72200000 Software programming and 
, consultancy services 72212200 Networking, Internet and intranet software development 

, services 72212300 Document creation, drawing, imaging, scheduling and productivity 
, software development services 72212400 Business transaction and personal business 
, software development services 72212500 Communication and multimedia software 

, , development services 72212600 Database and operating software development services
, 72212700 Software development services utilities 72212780 System, storage and content 

, management software development services 72212900 Miscellaneous software development 
, , services and computer systems 72220000 Systems and technical consultancy services

, 72224000 Project management consultancy services 72227000 Software integration 
, , consultancy services 72228000 Hardware integration consultancy services 72240000 

, , Systems analysis and programming services 72246000 Systems consultancy services
, , 72266000 Software consultancy services 72511000 Network management software services

, 72600000 Computer support and consultancy services 72700000 Computer network services

Place of performance
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NUTS code: NO Norge

Description of the procurement
— Tenderers must have competence in different architectures,
— such as system architecture, entity architecture,
— integration architecture, information architecture and,
— system /application architecture.

Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement 
documents

Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 3 200 000,00 NOK

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 01/10/2018 End: 30/09/2020
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals: 
Extension for 1 + 1 year.

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: yes
Description of options: 
See the tender documentation.

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
PART 3 Project management - OFA IT consultany services 2018-
Lot No: 3

Additional CPV code(s)
72000000 IT services: consulting, software development, Internet and support, 72100000 

, , Hardware consultancy services 72110000 Hardware selection consultancy services
, 72130000 Computer-site planning consultancy services 72150000 Computer audit 

, consultancy and hardware consultancy services 72200000 Software programming and 
, consultancy services 72212200 Networking, Internet and intranet software development 

, services 72212300 Document creation, drawing, imaging, scheduling and productivity 
, software development services 72212400 Business transaction and personal business 
, software development services 72212500 Communication and multimedia software 

, , development services 72212600 Database and operating software development services
, 72212700 Software development services utilities 72212780 System, storage and content 

, management software development services 72212900 Miscellaneous software development 
, , services and computer systems 72220000 Systems and technical consultancy services
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, 72224000 Project management consultancy services 72227000 Software integration 
, , consultancy services 72228000 Hardware integration consultancy services 72240000 

, , Systems analysis and programming services 72246000 Systems consultancy services
, , 72266000 Software consultancy services 72511000 Network management software services

, 72600000 Computer support and consultancy services 72700000 Computer network services

Place of performance
NUTS code: NO Norge

Description of the procurement
The area includes project management, project control and administration of ICT projects. This 
involves managing projects and developing a project team in order to reach the set delivery 
targets.

Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement 
documents

Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 6 800 000,00 NOK

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 01/10/2018 End: 30/09/2020
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals: 
Extension for 1 + 1 year.

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: yes
Description of options: 
See the tender documentation.

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
PART 4 Infrastructure - OFA IT consultancy services 2018-
Lot No: 4

Additional CPV code(s)
72000000 IT services: consulting, software development, Internet and support, 72100000 

, , Hardware consultancy services 72110000 Hardware selection consultancy services
, 72130000 Computer-site planning consultancy services 72150000 Computer audit 

, consultancy and hardware consultancy services 72200000 Software programming and 
, consultancy services 72212200 Networking, Internet and intranet software development 

, services 72212300 Document creation, drawing, imaging, scheduling and productivity 
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, software development services 72212400 Business transaction and personal business 
, software development services 72212500 Communication and multimedia software 

, , development services 72212600 Database and operating software development services
, 72212700 Software development services utilities 72212780 System, storage and content 

, management software development services 72212900 Miscellaneous software development 
, , services and computer systems 72220000 Systems and technical consultancy services

, 72224000 Project management consultancy services 72227000 Software integration 
, , consultancy services 72228000 Hardware integration consultancy services 72240000 

, , Systems analysis and programming services 72246000 Systems consultancy services
, , 72266000 Software consultancy services 72511000 Network management software services

, 72600000 Computer support and consultancy services 72700000 Computer network services

Place of performance
NUTS code: NO Norge

Description of the procurement
The area includes design, advice, implementation, error recovery and operation of systems for 
servers and client operation, including central areas such as virtualisation, monitoring, 
configuration and communication.

Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement 
documents

Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 7 600 000,00 NOK

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 01/10/2018 End: 30/09/2020
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals: 
Extension for 1 + 1 year.

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: yes
Description of options: 
See the tender documentation.

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
PART 5 System development/integration - OFA IT consultancy services 2018-
Lot No: 5
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Additional CPV code(s)
72000000 IT services: consulting, software development, Internet and support, 72100000 

, , Hardware consultancy services 72110000 Hardware selection consultancy services
, 72130000 Computer-site planning consultancy services 72150000 Computer audit 

, consultancy and hardware consultancy services 72200000 Software programming and 
, consultancy services 72212200 Networking, Internet and intranet software development 

, services 72212300 Document creation, drawing, imaging, scheduling and productivity 
, software development services 72212400 Business transaction and personal business 
, software development services 72212500 Communication and multimedia software 

, , development services 72212600 Database and operating software development services
, 72212700 Software development services utilities 72212780 System, storage and content 

, management software development services 72212900 Miscellaneous software development 
, , services and computer systems 72220000 Systems and technical consultancy services

, 72224000 Project management consultancy services 72227000 Software integration 
, , consultancy services 72228000 Hardware integration consultancy services 72240000 

, , Systems analysis and programming services 72246000 Systems consultancy services
, , 72266000 Software consultancy services 72511000 Network management software services

, 72600000 Computer support and consultancy services 72700000 Computer network services

Place of performance
NUTS code: NO Norge

Description of the procurement
The area includes system development and integrations.

Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement 
documents

Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 4 400 000,00 NOK

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 01/10/2018 End: 30/09/2020
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals: 
Extension for 1 + 1 year.

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: yes
Description of options: 
See the tender documentation.

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description



109690-2018 Page 8/10

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1. Title
PART 6 Network and security - OFA IT consultancy services 2018-
Lot No: 6

Additional CPV code(s)
72000000 IT services: consulting, software development, Internet and support, 72100000 

, , Hardware consultancy services 72110000 Hardware selection consultancy services
, 72130000 Computer-site planning consultancy services 72150000 Computer audit 

, consultancy and hardware consultancy services 72200000 Software programming and 
, consultancy services 72212200 Networking, Internet and intranet software development 

, services 72212300 Document creation, drawing, imaging, scheduling and productivity 
, software development services 72212400 Business transaction and personal business 
, software development services 72212500 Communication and multimedia software 

, , development services 72212600 Database and operating software development services
, 72212700 Software development services utilities 72212780 System, storage and content 

, management software development services 72212900 Miscellaneous software development 
, , services and computer systems 72220000 Systems and technical consultancy services

, 72224000 Project management consultancy services 72227000 Software integration 
, , consultancy services 72228000 Hardware integration consultancy services 72240000 

, , Systems analysis and programming services 72246000 Systems consultancy services
, , 72266000 Software consultancy services 72511000 Network management software services

, 72600000 Computer support and consultancy services 72700000 Computer network services

Place of performance
NUTS code: NO Norge

Description of the procurement
The area includes design, advice and operation of fixed and wireless network infrastructure, 
security, redundancy, implementation and error recovery.

Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement 
documents

Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 5 200 000,00 NOK

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 01/10/2018 End: 30/09/2020
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals: 
Extension for 1 + 1 year.

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: yes
Description of options: 
See the tender documentation.
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Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information

Conditions for participation

Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to 
enrolment on professional or trade registers
List and brief description of conditions: 
Tenderers must be a legally registered company.

Economic and financial standing
List and brief description of selection criteria: 
Tenderers shall have sufficient economic solidity.

Technical and professional ability
List and brief description of selection criteria: 
— The tenderer shall have sufficient capacity to execute the assignment for the entire delivery 
period, including any extensions.
— Tenderers must have an organised deputy scheme.
— Tenderers shall have documented competence for the professional areas included in the 
tender.
— Tenderers shall have experience in the last three years with the delivery of the services 
included in this delivery, and shall have carried out this work in a satisfactory manner.

Conditions related to the contract

Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract
Obligation to indicate the names and professional qualifications of the staff assigned to 
performing the contract

Section IV: Procedure

Description

Type of procedure
Open procedure

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement
Framework agreement with several operatorsEnvisaged maximum number of participants to 
the framework agreement: 5

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

Administrative information

Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 10/04/2018 12:00Local time: 
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IV.2.3. Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected 
candidates

Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
Norwegian

Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Tender must be valid until: 10/10/2018

Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 10/04/2018 12:00Local time: 

Section VI: Complementary information

Information about recurrence
This is a recurrent procurement: no

Information about electronic workflows
Electronic invoicing will be accepted
Electronic payment will be used

Additional information

Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: Vest-Agder fylkeskommune
Postal address: Postboks 517 Lund
Town: Kristiansand
Postal code: 4605
Country: Norway

Date of dispatch of this notice
08/03/2018


